Licensing Panel AGENDA

DATE: Monday 13 May 2013

TIME: 3.30 pm *

VENUE: Committee Rooms 1 & 2, Harrow Civic Centre

* THERE WILL BE A BRIEFING FOR MEMBERS AT 3.00 PM IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2.

MEMBERSHIP (Quorum 3)

Chairman: (To be appointed)

Councillors:

Mrinal Choudhury Ajay Maru Phillip O'Dell

Reserve Members:

Note: There are no Reserve Members currently appointed to this Panel.

Contact: Nicola Fletcher, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer Tel: 020 8416 8050 E-mail: nicola.fletcher@harrow.gov.uk



AGENDA - PART I

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

To appoint a Chairman for the purposes of this meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising from business to be transacted at this meeting, from:

- (a) all Members of the Panel;
- (b) all other Members present.

3. MINUTES

[Note: Licensing Panel minutes are:-

- (1) approved following each meeting by the Members serving on that particular occasion and signed as a correct record by the Chairman for that meeting;
- (2) not submitted to the next panel meeting for approval.

Reasons: The Licensing Panel is constituted from a pooled membership. Consequently, a subsequent Panel meeting is likely to comprise a different Chairman and Members who took no part in the previous meeting's proceedings. The process referred to at (1) above provides appropriate approval scrutiny].

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS, PETITIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

To receive any questions, petitions or deputations (if any), under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rules 17, 15 and 16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution respectively.

[Note: These items are qualified by the requirements of the licensing legislation and will not be applicable to applications on the current agenda.]

5. WHITCHURCH PLAYING FIELD, WEMBOROUGH ROAD - APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 15(1) OF THE COMMONS ACT 2006 TO REGISTER THE LAND AS A TOWN OR VILLAGE GREEN (Pages 1 - 4)

Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services.

6. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS

Which cannot otherwise be dealt with.

AGENDA - PART II - NIL

REPORT FOR: LICENSING PANEL

Date of Meeting:	13 May 2013
Subject:	Whitchurch Playing Field, Wemborough Road - Application under Section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006 to register the land as a Town or Village Green
Responsible Officer:	Hugh Peart, Director of Legal and Governance Services
Exempt:	No
Enclosures:	None

Section 1 – Summary

Member approval is sought for a non-statutory public inquiry in relation to an application which seeks to register the land at Whitchurch Playing Field as a Town Green. <u>Members are not asked to consider the merits of the application at this stage.</u>

Recommendation:

To authorise officers to hold a non-statutory public inquiry for the purposes of considering the merits of the application.



Representations received

The application was submitted by Mrs Melanie Lewis together with 19 supporting evidence questionnaires.

The landowner has submitted six grounds of objection to the application.

Section 2 – Report

Background

This report concerns an application to register land at Whitchurch Playing Fields, Wemborough Road, Stanmore, HA7 2EQ ("the Land"), as a town green pursuant to section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006 ("the Act").

For the purposes of the Act, the Council is the relevant registration authority. The Council is also the registered proprietor of the freehold interest in the Land and matters relating to the conflict of interest are addressed below.

Applications under section 15(1) of the Commons Act 2006

Any application which is made pursuant to the Act must be made in accordance with the Commons (Registration of Town or Village Greens) (Interim Arrangements) Regulations 2007 ("the Regulations").

For the purposes of the Regulations, the applicant submitted a valid application to the Registration Authority on 6 December 2012.

Conflict of Interest

The London Borough of Harrow holds the freehold interest in the Land and acting in its capacity as landowner has objected to the application. Given that the Council is also the Registration Authority for the purposes of the Act there is an apparent conflict of interest.

In the interests of transparency and maintaining public confidence in the fair and independent determination process, the Council's interests in this matter have been separated to reflect its capacity as Landowner and that of Registration Authority. In practical terms, this means that the Corporate Estates team will undertake the role of Landowner whilst the Director of Legal & Governance Services will act in the capacity of the Registration Authority.

The Landowner and the Registration Authority will be advised separately by two legal officers, operating a 'Chinese wall' working arrangement.

Non-Statutory Independent Inquiry

As previously stated, the Landowner has objected to the application and given the Council's apparent conflict of interest the reporting officer considers it prudent for the Council to hold a non-statutory public inquiry for the purposes of testing the evidence submitted by the relevant parties.

Independent Inspector

The Registration Authority has appointed Mr Stephen Morgan (Counsel of Landmark Chambers) to act as Independent Inspector. Following the inquiry the Inspector will consider all the evidence against the statutory tests and prepare a report setting out his recommendation.

The Inspector's report will be reported to Panel Members in order for them to determine the application.

Financial Implications

The Inquiry will commence on Monday 10th June 2013 and is currently scheduled to last for 4 days (although the length of the inquiry is subject to change dependent on the number of witnesses to be called). Notice of the inquiry will be publicised ahead of the inquiry.

The costs associated with the Independent Inspector will be borne by the Council and a provision will be created to cover the estimated future liability.

Recommendation

Authorise officers to hold a non-statutory public inquiry for the purposes of considering the merits of the application.

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance

Name: Kanta Halai	X	on behalf of the Chief Financial Officer
Date: 11 April 2013		
Name: Abiodun Kolawole	x	on behalf of the Monitoring Officer
Date: 10 April 2013		

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers

Contact: Katherine Hamilton, Assistant Lawyer – Planning & Information Law, 020 8424 1890

Background Papers: None

This page is intentionally left blank